
CC Docket No. 02-6
CC Docket No. 96-45

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
Office of the Secretary
9300 East Hampton Drive
Capitol Heights, MD 20743

FCC - MAILIIIOOM

>"'. 01 Copies ro,;'d
UstA8CDE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW & REQUEST FOR WAIVER
Mississippi Job Corps Center, Rowan Torrey, Center Director -- BEN # 232568
400 Harmony Road, Crystal Springs, MS 39059
Phone 601-892-3348, FAX 601) 892- 3719 e-mail Torrey.Rowan@jobcorps.org

This letter is a request for review of USAC Denial of Funding, dated July 26'\ 2007
for Form 471 # 560843; FRNS: 1576001, 1576014, 1576040, 1576098, & 1576125.

We respectfully request a review of the mistaken denial of the above FRNs.
• We supplied detailed documentation on OS/23/2007, (copies of faxed materials

attached) to the PIA reviewer, clearly showing the eligibility of the equipment
covered by the above FRNs. We received no additional requests for information,
and no notification that the documentation we delivered was insufficient. In fact,
the SLD web site showed 471 # 560843 progressing from initial review through
other review stages, until we received a FCDL denying all FRNS on 7/26/2007 which
stated; "The applicant has not provided sufficient documentation to determine the
eligibility of this item"

WE BELIEVE THE DETAILED DOCUMENTATION FAXED TO THE PIA REVIEWER
WAS "SUFFICIENT" FOR THE FRNs TO BE APPROVED, AND ASK THE FCC TO
CORRECT THIS OBVIOUS MISTAKE BY FINDING "THE ORIGINAL
DOCUMENTATION WAS SUFFICIENT" AND BY OVERTURNING THE ORIGINAL
DENIAL, AS OF 07/2612007, OBVIATING THE NEED FOR OUR APPEAL OF 9/24/2007.

We respectfully request you overturn the SLD denial of our appeal dated 9/24/2007.
The reason for the denial was that our appeal was filed after the deadline; however
our appeal was dated 09/2412007.

• We appealed to the SLD on 9124/2007, including all the attached
documentation as shown on the attached FAX. The last day for filing that
appeal was 9/24/2007, the date our appeal was submitted.

WE RESPECTFULLY REQUEST A WAIVER OF THE 60 DAY DEADLINE
VIOLATION BASED ON OUR MAILING DATE OF 09/2412007.

Filed by School Telecom LLC, 231 S. Bemiston, Suite 800, Clayton, MO 63105
Phone 314-854-1328, FAX 314-854-1329, e-mail Richard@schooltelecom.com

iJRi~~~rd S:ntur~ & ~eginald Seay, Consultants to Mississippi Job Corps Center

~tyj~ 11/1--lf/~{?7 .
Pagel



Page 2 FCC appeal- 471 # 560843 11·23·2007

FCC appeal Table of Contents:

Page 1 - Summary of appeal
Page 2 - Table of Contents
Page 3 - Copy of fax to Ms Job Corp dated 9/23/07 re: filing appeal on 9124107
Page 4 - Copy of letter of appeal from MS Job Corps to USAC dated 9124/07
Page 5 - Copy of FAX sent to Marie Thomas, PIA reviewer, with detailed
documentation of FRNs information.
Pages 6 to13 Copies of detailed information supplied to Marie Thomas as requested.
Page 14 - copy of letter dated October 4th

, receipt of appeal by USAC.



866-222-7774

info@schooltelecom.com

231 South Bemisron
Suite 800
St. Louis. MO 63105

314-854-1328
Fax: 854-1329

Fax
To: Pat Sumrall From: Richard Senturia

Fax: 1-601-892-3719

Phone:

Pages:

Date: 09/23/2007

Re: Appeals of funding denials: cc:

Pat, Please have Mr. Torrey put the attached letters of appeal on Center
stationery and mail them FEDEX Monday AM.

Put them each in envelopes and mail them separately.

We've been exploring ways to assure your mistaken denials are corrected,
and were told to begin by filing standard letters of appeal.

Please call me Monday when you get the FEDEX package, which includes
the documents to be sent.

Respectfully,

Richard and Reginald



Letter of Appeal 9/24/2007
Schools and Libraries Division, Correspondence Unit
100 South Jefferson Rd
P.O. Box 902
Whippany NJ 07981

This letter is an appeal of a Denial of funding.
RE: Form 471 # 560843
FRN#s 1576001,1576014,1576040,1576098,1576125.

The FCDL letter received on July 26th
, with the statement:

"The applicant has not provided sufficient documentation to determine the
eligibility of this item" on each of the 5 denials.

We believe the substantial documentation faxed to the PIA
reviewer on May 23'd by our consultant clearly shows the
equipment to be eligible for E-rate funding, and includes
extensive detail. We heard nothing from the PIA reviewer until
receiving the FCDL denial on July 26th

•

Respectfully,

Rowan Torrey, Center Director
Mississippi Job Corps Center
400 Harmony Road
Crystal Springs, MS. 39059
Telephone # 601-892-3348, FAX # 601-892
e-mail address torrey.rowan@jobcorps.org

The e-mail address of our consultant, Richard Senturia is
Richard@schooltelecom.com
phone 314-397-5230 (cell) office # 314-854-1328



D

School
Telecom

ltC

314-854-1328
Fax: 854-1329

Fax

866-222-7774

il1to@schooltelecom.com

231 South Bemiston
Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63lOS

To: Marie C. Thomas

FlOC 973-599-6522

Phone:

F...m: Richard senturia

Pages: 22

Date: 0512312007

He: Info for 560843

Marie,

Sorry about the delay getting you this material.

Attached are the documentations for all FRNs on this form 471.

I have printed the FRN # on each of the Quotations, which also are referenced
on the form 471.

Information on the other form 471s for this applicant will follow ASAP.

Respectfully, i\ J ~%vfl.#-
Richard Senturia~V\
314-8~1328



Bill To:

QUOTATION:

fRN ~ /fJ7&o{JI

Quote From:

QTE-003764

Date: 1/27/2007

Page:

MISSISSIPPI JOB CORPS CENTER
400 HARMONY ROAD

CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059

(Ph) (000) 000-0000 Ext. 0000
(Fax) (000) 000-0000 Ext. 0000

Katie Chandler

2323 Lakeland Drive
Flowood, MS 39232
(Ph) 601.420.3477 ext. 174
(Fax) 601.936.3648
kchandler@synergeticsdcs.com

MS JOB CORPS CENTER

YEAR 2007 ERATE

ELIGIBLE NETWORK COMPONENTS

ATTN: ROWAN TORREY

1.00 WS·X6548·GE-45AF Cisco Catalyst 6500 POE 802.3AF 48 Port 10/100/100 $11,743.75 $11,743.75
o RJ45 CEF256 Card

4.00 INSTALL05 Hourly Rate for Senior Network Engineer -Install $175.00 $700.00
and Configure Blade for 6500 Switch

15.00 C·HD6-24 Siemon Cat 6 24 Port Patch Panel $160.21 $2,403.15

5.00 C-HD6-48 Siemon Cat 6 48 Port Patch Panel $312.50 $1,562.50

20.0.0 INSTALL32 Install Patch Panel (excludes terminations) $35.00 $700.00

1.00 WS-C3750G·12S-S Cisco Catalyst 3750G-12S Ethernet Switch $6,249.49 $6,249.49

24.00 GLC-SX-MM= Cisco GE SF?, LC Connector, SX Transceiver $342.10 $8,210.40

15.00 WS-C3560G·24PS-S Cisco Catalyst 3560 Gigabit Ethernet Switch 24 Por $3,828.15 $57,422.25
t POE w/4 Port SFP Standard Image

7.00 WS-C3560G-48PS-S Cisco Catalyst 3560 Gigabit Ethernet Switch POE wi $6,496.58 $45,476.06
4 SFP Ports Enhanced Image

16.00 CAB-SFP-50CM= Cisco Catalyst 3560 soeM SFP Interconnect Cable $210.08 $3,361.28

23.00 INSTALL07 Hourly Rate for Infrastructure Technician - Instal $95.00 $2,185.00
I Cisco Switches

316.00 C-CABLEDROP1.0 Single Network Surface. Mount Cable Drop $50.00 $15,800.00

85,320 G-51-24Q-3G Superior Essex Cat 5e Cable



QUOTATION: QTE-003764

Date:

Page:

1/27/2007

2

2,528 C-DEK-042-LD08 DekDuct TyeD 1.5in Raceway

316 G-042-0075 DekDuct 1. Sin Mount Box

316 G-MX-FP-S-OI-20 Siemon Single Gang 1 Port Face Plate (Ivory)

316 C-MX-F-C5-20 Siemon Cat 5e Network Jacks (Ivory)

316,00 INSTALL17 Install Per Single Drop $70.00 $22,120.00

3.00 SUA1500RM2U APC SMARTUPS 1500VA Rackmount UPS 2U $699.59 $2,098.77

22.00 SUA750RM1U APC Smart·UPS 750VA USB & Serial RM 1U 120V $503.29 $11,072.38

30.00 INSTALL07 Hourly Rate for Infrastructure Technician $95.00 $2,850.00

2.00 AR3150 APC Netshelter SX 42U Enclosed Rack $1,534.75 $3,069.50

4.00 AR8122BLK APC Fixed Shelf $97.91 $391.64

2.00 AR8126ABLK APe Netshelter 17in Keyboard Drawer $214.75 $429.50

2.00 AR8112BLK APC Bolt Down Brackets $46.09 $92.18

4.00 AR8116BLK APe Cable Containment Brackets $39.15 $156.60

12.00 INSTALL31 Install Floor Mount Rack $95.00 $1,140.00

10.00 C·GL36WD Great Lakes we Series 36 inch Wall Mount Enclosure $988.00 $9,880.00

10.00 C·7219 Great Lakes 6 Position Power Strip with circuit br $60.06 $600.60
eaker

30.00 INSTALL31 Install Wall Mount Rack $95.00 $2,850.00

1.00 CISC02851 Cisco 2851 Router $5,095.45 $5,095.45

8.00 INSTALL05 Hourly Rate for Senior Network Engineer - Install $175.00 $1,400.00
and Configure 2851 Router



QUOTATION: QTE-003764

Date: 1/27/2007

Page: 3

1.00 AIR·WLC-4402·25·K9 Cisco 4400 Series WLAN Controller $12.063.75 $12.063.75

8.00 INSTALL05 Hourly Rate for Senior Network Engineer· Install $175.00 $1,400.00
and Configure WLAN Controller

9.00 AIR·AP1232AG-A-K9 Cisco AP1200 802.11 AlG Dual Band Access Point $699.00 $6,291.00

18.00 INSTALL07 Hourly Rate for Infrastructure Technician - Instal $95.00 $1,710.00
I and Configure Access Points

20.00 INSTALL07 Hourly Rate for Infrastructure Technician - Relaca $95.00 $1,900.00
te IOF for Building 5

24.00 INSTALL07 Hourly Rate for Infrastructure Technician - Relaca $95.00 $2,280.00
te Outdoor IOF for Building 8

106.00 INSTALL07 Hourly Rate for Infrastructure Technician· Misc. $95.00 $10,070.00
Hourly Rate for Services

Ship To:

MISSISSIPPI JOB CORPS CENTER

400 HARMONY ROAD

CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059

$254775.25
$0.00

0.00

$0.00
$254,775.25



Bill To:

QUOTATION:

Quote From:

QTE-003771

Date: 1/28/2007

Page:

MISSISSIPPI JOB CORPS CENTER
400 HARMONY ROAD

CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059

(Ph) (000) 000-0000 Ext. 0000
(Fax) (000) 000-0000 Ext. 0000

Katie Chandler

2323 Lakeland Drive

Flowood, MS 39232
(Ph) 601.420.3477 ext. 174
(Fax) 601.936.3648
kchandler@synergeticsdcs.com

Net 30 01010000 4,985

DrsS\lliiil" -"'II.nlt".li~'::,: EXL Prl~'

MS JOB CORP CENTER

YEAR 2007 ERATE

ELIGIBLE SERVER

ATTN: ROWAN TORREY

DHCP & DNS SERVER

1.00 222·3386

1.00 .P73-o1871

1.00 P73-o1780

12.00 INSTALL03

300.00 R18·00209

Dell Poweredge 2950 Xeon 5110 3.0 GHz Servef

Second 3.0GHz Dual Core Processor, 4GB RAM, (5) 14

6GB 15K SCSI Hard Drives; 24x CD-RW/DVD
(2) PERe5/i, 1 INT RAID Controllers, Keyboard, Mou

,5e, 17" FP Montior, Redundant Power Supply,
3 YEARS ON-SITE, NEXT BUSiNESS DAY RESPONSE

Microsoft Windows Server 2003 Standard Edition Lie

ensa (Academic)
Microsoft Windows Server 2003 Standard Edition Med
la Pack
Hourly Rate for Network Engineer

Windows 2003 Server. Client Access License User C

ALAcademic

$5,999.00

$124.40

$29.41

$125.00

$8.06

$5,999.00

$124.40

$29.41

$1,500.00

$2,418.00

Ship To:

MISSISSIPPI JOB CORPS CENTER
400 HARMONY ROAD

CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059

$10070.81

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$10,070.81



Bill To:

QUOTATION:

Quote From:

QTE-003765

Date: 1/28/2007

Page:

MISSISSIPPI JOB CORPS CENTER

400 HARMONY ROAD

CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059

(Ph) (000) ODD-DODO Ext. 0000
(Fax) (000) 000-0000 Ext. 0000

Katie Chandler

2323 Lakeland Drive

Flowood, MS 39232

(Ph) 601.420.3477 ext. 174
(Fax) 601.936.3648
kchandler@synergeticsdcs.com

MS JOB CORPS CENTER

YEAR 2007 ERATE

ELIGIBLE FIBER COMPONENTS

ATTN: ROWAN TORREY

4,500.00 C-DX06-055D·W 6 Strand Indoor/Outdoor 62.5 Fiber $0.96 $4,320.00

4,500.00 C-1-114ININNERDUCT 1-1/4" Innerduct $0.98 $4,435.65

13.00 C-ASG12X12X6NK 12 X 12 Metal Electrical Box $29.33 $381.29

14.00 C-CCH-02U Corning Cable Systems 2U Rack Mount LIU Cabinet $216.43 $3,030.02

12.00 C-CCH-CP06-25T Corning Cable Systems 6 Port ST Panel for L1U Cabi $25.30 $303.60
net

4.00 C-CCH-CP12-25T Corning Cable Systems 12 Port ST Panel for LIU Cab $40.05 $160.20
inel

120.00 C-95-000-50 Corning Unicam S1 Connectors $14.08 $1,689.60

4,500.00 CABLESERVICE01 Placing Cable 2 inch or under in outside diameter $3.15 $14,175.00
in innerductlconduit

13.00 CABLESERVICE02 Drilling a 4 inch diameter core through floor or w $260.00 $3,380.00
all and providing a sleeve

13.00 CABLESERVICE03 Fire Slopping 4 inch hole after cable is placed $260.00 $3,380.00

120.00 INSTALL25 Terminate Simplex Fiber Connector - All Connector $33.60 $4,032.00
Types

14.00 INSTALL24 Install Rack Mount L1U $35.00 $490.00

52.00 INSTALL06 Hourly Rate for a Certified Technician to install $75.00 $3,900.00
copper I fiber optic cable

?cur /0



QUOTATION: QTE-003765

Date: 1/28/2007

Page: 2

13.00 INSTALL04 Hourly Rate for Project Manager $175.00 $2.275.00

Ship To:

MISSISSIPPI JOB CORPS CENTER
400 HARMONY ROAD
CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059

fCJfl-" II

$45952.36
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$45,952.36



Bill To:

QUOTATION:

Quote From:

QTE-003775

Date: 1/29/2007

Page:

MISSISSIPPI JOB CORPS CENTER
400 HARMONY ROAD

CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059

(Ph) (000) 000-0000 Ext. 0000
(Fax) (000) 000-0000 Ext. 0000

Katie Chandler

2323 Lakeland Drive
Flowood, MS 39232
(Ph) 601.420.3477 ext. 174
(Fax) 601.936.3648
kchandler@synergeticsdcs.com

Erate 2007

,""",,~..~.,

Eligable Phone System

l1KasterNo.
4,989

ElC.I. Price

1.00 3C10202-US 3Com NBX V5000 Call Processor $3,588.60 $3,588.60

Expandable up to 1500 Devices; NBX Voice Mail (4Po

Its and 400 hours);
site license for NBX IP on the Fly software;

unit comes from the factory with maximum memory- n
o memory upgrade is required

1.00 3C10200B 3Com NBX V5000 Four Universal Card Slot Expansion $987.38 $987.38
Chassis

1.00 3C10207 3Com NBX V5000 Disk Mirroring Kit $1,868.49 $1,868.49

1.00 3C10116D 3Com NBX Digital Line Card $2,468.78 $2,468.78

4.00 3C10288 3Com Upgrade of 1 Automated Attendant Ports $622.65 $2,490.60

1.00 3C10114C 3Com NBX Analog Line Card $803.59 $803.59

150.00 INSTALL07 Hourly Rate for Infrastructure Technician $100.00 $15,000.00

Ship To:

MISSISSIPPI JOB CORPS CENTER
400 HARMONY ROAD

CRYSTAL SPRINGS MS 39059

$27207.44
0.00
0.00
0.00

$27,207.44



UVIIU~ILUtftnUE I £:U~ YM M;:, JUIl tUI«::> \,iNI J:K lAX No. bUI tl~L :fIl ~ Y. UUL

U~AC \
lJni\l6"",1 Scr\·icn ."cfminislla~ Come Sohgpl 5 and Idhrarj fa piy; si aD

Aamin1S~rator·s ,Appeai ACkDowi.dg8m8n~ L.e~.~

{Funding Year 2007, 07/01/07-06/30/08)

October 4, 2007

Rowan 'l'orrey
Mississippi Job Corps Center
P. O. lOOK U7
crystal Springs, MS 39059

Subject, Mississippi Job Corps Center

Rowan TOrrey,

Universal service Administrative Company has r.ceived your
correspondence dated september 24, 2007, on september 26, 2007
regarding the 2007 funding decision of your ~orm 471 Application
Numbers 586054, 557170 and 560843.

These are the steps that will now follow,

1. We ~ill review tour correspondence carefully to identify the
specific issue(s) it raises.

2. We will consult the Program Ill.tegrity Aesurmce records and all
supporting documentation for the application. OUr goal is to
determine whether the program rules were administered appropriately
in processing your application.

3. Once the review process is completed we will respond in writing and
state whether your appeal is approved, denied Or approved in part.
A Revised Funding Commitment Decision Letter will follow for any
approved appeal resulting in additional discounts for your
application. Funds have been set aside to implement funding
decisions for appeals approved by the SLe and/or the Federal
Communications Commission.

We will perform an in-depth review of your appeal. Our goal 1s to
respond to you as promptly as possible. We thank ~ in advance for
your patience as we handle your appeal with the care and attention it
deserves.

....- ......-6

100 South Jefferson Road, P.O. Box 902, Whippany, New Jersey 07981
Visit us online at: http,//www.usac.org/al/




